
 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  November 29, 2017 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: EXECUTIVE SUMMARY:  Consideration of a Coastal Development 

Permit and Design Review Permit  and Certification of an Initial Study and 
Mitigated Negative Declaration for the legalization of a produce sales 
stand and three storage structures at APN 086-042-070 in the 200 Block 
of Stage Road in unincorporated Pescadero.  The project is appealable to 
the California Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2015-00070 (Frank Muzzi) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to legalize an existing produce stand and three storage 
structures on a parcel located in Pescadero.  The produce stand is approximately 
140 sq. ft. in size.  The other three structures on the property are, two storage sheds 
and a walk-in refrigerator, 109 sq. ft., 160 sq. ft., and 288 sq. ft.  All structures on the 
property are movable.  The structures are outside of the required riparian buffer zone for 
Pescadero Creek.  Per the applicant, the produce stand will be open daily from 10:00 
a.m. to 5:00 p.m., with reduced hours during the winter months.  Fruits and vegetables 
will be sold from the produce stand.  There will be one to two employees on the site and 
the applicant anticipates 100 customers a week to visit the site.  There is one parking 
space on the property.  The requested Coastal Development Permit is appealable to the 
California Coastal Commission. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Coastal Development Permit and Design 
Review Permit and certify the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration for 
County File Number PLN 2015-00070, by making the required findings and adopting the 
conditions of approval listed in Attachment A. 
 
SUMMARY 
 
The project, as proposed and conditioned, complies with the applicable policies and 
standards of the General Plan, Local Coastal Program, and Zoning Regulations.  An 
Initial Study (IS)/Mitigated Negative Declaration (MND) were prepared and circulated for 
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this project, in compliance with the California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  The 
IS/ MND concluded that the project, as proposed and mitigated, will not generate any 
significant environmental impacts.  All mitigation measures from the MND have been 
included as conditions of approval in Attachment A of this staff report. 
 
The proposed produce stand and support structures are located at APN 086-042-070, a 
3,600 sq. ft. parcel located in downtown Pescadero on Stage Road.  The property abuts 
Pescadero Creek located at the rear of the property and all structures are outside of the 
required riparian buffer.  No septic system is proposed and the project will utilize an 
existing water connection.  While the property is in a FEMA Flood Zone, the project has 
been conditioned to meet all applicable California Building Codes for structures in flood 
zones. 
 
The project complies with the General Plan Policies regarding Vegetative, Water, Fish 
and Wildlife Resources, as well as General Plan Policies relating to soil resources, 
visual quality, and rural land use.  The project also meets the Local Coastal Program 
Policies for Visual Resources, Land Use, Hazards and Visitor Serving Facilities.  
Further, the project complies with the C-1/S-7 Zoning District (e.g., setbacks and use, 
etc.) and Design Review regulations. 
 
RB:pac - RJBBB0621_WPU.DOCX 



 

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO 
PLANNING AND BUILDING DEPARTMENT 

 
 

DATE:  November 29, 2017 
 
TO: Planning Commission 
 
FROM: Planning Staff 
 
SUBJECT: Consideration of a Coastal Development Permit and Design Review 

Permit, pursuant to Section 6328.4 and Section 6565.3 of the San Mateo 
County Zoning Regulations and Certification of an Initial Study and 
Mitigated Negative Declaration pursuant to the California Environmental 
Quality Act, for the legalization of a produce sales stand and three storage 
structures at APN 086-042-070 in the 200 Block of Stage Road in 
unincorporated Pescadero.  The project is appealable to the California 
Coastal Commission. 

 
 County File Number:  PLN 2015-00070 (Frank Muzzi) 
 
 
PROPOSAL 
 
The applicant proposes to legalize an existing produce stand and three storage 
structures on a parcel located in Pescadero.  The produce stand is approximately 
140 sq. ft. in size.  The other three structures, two storage sheds and a walk in 
refrigerator, on the property are 109 sq. ft., 160 sq. ft., and 288 sq. ft.  All structures on 
the property are movable.  The structures include a produce stand, two storage sheds, 
and a walk in refrigerator.  The mini-barn display, an additional structure on the site, is 
removed from the property periodically.  Per the applicant, the produce stand will be 
open daily from 10:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., with reduced hours during the winter months.  
Fruits and vegetables will be sold from the produce stand.  There will be one to two 
employees on the site and the applicant anticipates 100 customers a week to visit the 
site.  There is one parking space on the property.  The requested Coastal Development 
Permit (CDP) is appealable to the California Coastal Commission. 
 
RECOMMENDATION 
 
That the Planning Commission approve the Coastal Development Permit and Design 
Review Permit and certify the Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration for 
County File Number PLN 2015-00070, by making the required findings and adopting the 
conditions of approval listed in Attachment A. 
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BACKGROUND 
 
Report Prepared By:  Rob Bartoli, Project Planner, Telephone 650/363-1857 
 
Owner/Applicant:  Frank Muzzi 
 
Location:  200 Block of Stage Road, east of Highway 1, unincorporated Pescadero 
 
APN:  086-042-070 
 
Parcel Size:  3,600 square feet 
 
Existing Zoning:  C-1/S-7/DR/CD (Neighborhood Business District/Combining 
District/Design Review/Coastal Development) 
 
General Plan Designation:  Neighborhood Commercial Rural 
 
Local Coastal Program Designation:  Neighborhood Commercial 
 
Existing Land Use:  Existing produce sales structure and three storage structures  
 
Water Supply:  The property currently relies on an existing water connection from 
County Services Area 11. 
 
Sewage Disposal:  No septic system is proposed.  A portable toilet will be maintained 
for staff. 
 
Flood Zone:  The project site is located in Zone AE (1% annual chance flooding); FEMA 
FIRM Panel 06081C0369E; effective October 16, 2012. 
 
Williamson Act:  The property is not a Williamson Act contracted parcel. 
 
Parcel Legality:  The parcel was confirmed as a legal lot by a Certificate of Compliance 
in 1991. 
 
Environmental Evaluation:  Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration issued with 
a public review period from November 1, 2017 through November 21, 2017 for the 
legalization of the produce stand and support structures. 
 
Setting:  The project site is located on a 3,600 sq. ft. parcel (APN 086-042-070).  The 
parcel abuts residential use to the north and south.  Commercial uses are located to the 
west of the property, across Stage Road.  Pescadero Creek runs along the east 
property line. 
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DISCUSSION 
 
A. KEY ISSUES 
 
 1. Conformity with the General Plan 
 
  Staff has reviewed and determined that the project complies with all 

applicable General Plan Policies, including the following: 
 
  a. Vegetative, Water, Fish and Wildlife Resources 
 
   Policy 1.23 (Regulate Development to Protect Vegetative, Water, 

Fish and Wildlife Resources) and Policy 1.27 (Protect Fish and Wildlife 
Resources) seek to regulate land uses and development activities to 
prevent, and/or mitigate to the extent possible, significant adverse 
impacts on vegetative, water, fish and wildlife resources. 

 
   The rear of the subject parcel abuts Pescadero Creek.  While 

Pescadero Creek is a mapped habitat area for steelhead, no work is 
proposed in the creek.  The property is not mapped for any other 
sensitive habitat.  All structures on the property are located outside of 
the 50 foot riparian buffer zone and no riparian vegetation is proposed 
for removal.  Prior to the structures being placed on the site, the 
property was cleared of junk and debris per the applicant.  Only the 
front portion of the property will be accessed by members of the 
public.  A condition of approval (Condition No. 7) shall require the 
owner to manage the property in a manner that will keep customers 
away from the riparian vegetation on the property.   

 
  b. Soil Resources 
 
   Policy 2.17 (Regulate Development to Minimize Soil Erosion and 

Sedimentation) and Policy 2.23 (Regulate Excavation, Grading, Filling, 
and Land Clearing Activities Against Soil Erosion) seek to minimize 
grading; prevent soil erosion and sedimentation, among other ways by 
ensuring disturbed areas are stabilized; and protect and enhance 
natural plant communities and nesting and feeding areas of fish and 
wildlife. 

 
   The proposed project does not require vegetation removal as the area 

of the legalization of the development is an already disturbed portion 
of the property.  In addition, all structures on the site are moveable 
and removable.  No grading for the structures or utilities will be 
required. 
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  c. Visual Quality 
 
   Policy 4.15 (Appearance of New Development), Policy 4.21 (Utility 

Structures), Policy 4.24 (Rural Development Design Concept), and 
Policy 4.25 (Location of Structures) seek to regulate development to 
promote and enhance good design, site relationships and other 
aesthetic considerations; minimize the adverse visual quality of utility 
structures, including by protect and enhance the visual quality of 
scenic corridors; minimize grading; allow structures on open ridgelines 
and skylines as part of a public view when no alternative building site 
exists; screen storage areas with fencing, landscape or other means. 

 
   Policy 4.52 (Colors and Materials) and Policy 4.60 (Outdoor Lighting) 

seek to regulate development in rural scenic corridors through good 
design, utilizing colors and materials that blend with or complement 
the surrounding natural environment, and minimizing exterior lighting 
impacts. 

 
   The subject property is located in the Stage Road County Scenic 

Corridor.  The structures will be 20 feet from Stage Road.  The 
produce stand and support structures will be in character with the 
development along Stage Road in Pescadero, which is a mixture of 
residential and commercial buildings.  The structures are comprised of 
wood and will retain natural wood colors.  The structures range from 
12 to 16 feet in height and are comparable with the existing 
development along this portion of Stage Road. 

 
There is no outdoor lighting proposed for this operation and none shall 
be permitted, as the produce stand will operate from 10:00 a.m. to 
5:00 p.m. during most of the year, with a limited schedule during 
winter months (Condition No.8). 

 
  d. Rural Land Use 
 
   Policy 9.14 (Development Standards for Rural Service Centers) 

evaluates proposals in the Rural Service Centers on the following 
criteria:  (1) the potential impacts of such development on the visual, 
timber, agricultural, recreational, and other resources contained in the 
Rural Lands immediately surrounding the Rural Service Center; (2) the 
compatibility of the proposed development with the existing develop-
ment pattering with in the individual Rural Service Center; and (3) the 
need for the proposed development in the community and the 
surrounding area. 

 
   The subject parcel has a General Plan land use designation of 

“Neighborhood Commercial.”  The project is developed with an 
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existing produced stand and accessory structures, all of which are 
proposed to be legalized by this application.  The project site is 
considered to be Prime Agricultural Land under the San Mateo County 
General Plan as soils in the project area have a Storie Index rating of 
Grade 1 (where Grade 1 is prime).  However, the parcel has not 
been historically farmed and is located in the main commercial and 
residential area for Pescadero.  The size of the property, 3,600 sq. ft., 
limits the agricultural productivity of the site.  The zoning district, C-1, 
allows for commercial activities, including the construction of buildings.  
The proposed project would consist of portable structures.  Due to the 
nature of the structures, the impact to the soils would be lessened as 
no permanent soil conversion would occur.  Therefore, while the 
project would result in the conversion of lands containing prime soils, 
the area is small, has been designated by the County for commercial 
and not farming operations, has not been historically used for 
agriculture operations, is surrounding by commercial and residential 
uses and would not impact the on-going agricultural operations on 
adjacent properties. 

 
   The development of this property would be consistent with 

surrounding land uses.  The property is separated by Pescadero 
Creek from agricultural zoned properties, minimizing the impact on 
adjacent parcels.  The produce stand would support surrounding 
agricultural use by providing a location for farmers to sell their 
produce. 

 
   While the subject property is located in the Stage Road County Scenic 

Corridor, due to the scope of the project and the surrounding land 
uses, staff concludes that there will be minimal visual impact from the 
project and would be in character with the development pattern of this 
portion of Stage Road. 

 
 2. Conformance with the Local Coastal Program 
 
  Policy 1.1 of San Mateo County’s adopted Local Coastal Program (LCP) 

requires a Coastal Development Permit (CDP) for all development in the 
Coastal Zone.  This project is consistent with applicable LCP Policies as 
discussed below: 

 
  a. Land Use Component 
 
   Policy 1.12 (Land Uses and Development Densities in Rural Service 

Centers) (a) requires the infilling and use of existing rural service 
centers to:  (1) provide commercial facilities which support agriculture 
and recreation, and (2) meet the housing needs which are generated 
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by local employment; and (b) Permit in rural service centers the land 
uses as designated on the LCP Land Use Plan Map. 

 
   As discussed in the General Plan (Rural Land Use) Section above, the 

project site does not have any commercial agricultural uses on the 
property.  The proposed structures do not introduce any new land use 
on the site.  The property is separated from adjacent parcels where 
agricultural operations are occurring by Pescadero Creek.  In addition, 
Policy 1.12 is supportive of in-fill projects within the existing Rural 
Service Centers that provide commercial facilities that encourage 
agriculture.  The produce stand will sell locally grown agricultural fruits 
and vegetables.  The utilization of this commercially zoned property 
will fulfill this policy. 

 
   While the property consists of prime soils, the parcel has not been 

historically farmed and is located in the main commercial and 
residential area for Pescadero.  The size of the property, 3,600 sq. ft., 
limits the agricultural productivity of the site.  The property is not 
designated as agricultural, but instead is considered to be in the Rural 
Service Center for Pescadero.  While the project would result in the 
conversion of lands containing prime soils, the area is small, has been 
designated by the County for commercial and not farming operations, 
has not been historically used for agriculture operations, is 
surrounding by commercial and residential uses and would not impact 
the on-going agricultural operations on adjacent properties. 

 
   Coastal resources are not significantly impacted, as the property is 

approximately two (2) miles from the coastline.  The structures on the 
site are located in a disturbed area where agricultural activities are not 
present and impacts to water resources and sensitive habitats are 
avoided. 

 
  c. Sensitive Habitats Component 
 
   Policy 7.11 (Establishment of Buffer Zones), Policy 7.12 (Permitted 

uses in Buffer Zones), and Policy 7.13 (Performance Standards in 
Buffer Zones) establish a required buffer zone for riparian corridors, 
regulate the uses permitted in the buffer zone, and regulate the 
performance of those uses. 

 
   All structures proposed to be legalized as part of this project will 

be located outside the required 50-foot riparian buffer zone for 
Pescadero Creek.  Condition No. 7 will require the property to manage 
the property in a manner that keeps customers away from the riparian 
vegetation on site. If the applicant wishes to install fencing, it shall be 
shall contain verbiage directing the public to stay away from the 
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Pescadero Creek.  The signs and fence shall be self-anchored signs 
and shall minimize land disturbance.    

 
  d. Visual Resources Component 
 
   Policy 8.13 (Special Design Guidelines for Coastal Communities) 

encourages new buildings in Pescadero to incorporate architectural 
design features found in the downtown Pescadero area including 
wood construction, steep roof slopes, and clean and simple lines. 

 
   The produce stand and supporting structures will be moveable 

buildings.  They are of wood construction and will be a natural wood 
color.  The structures will blend in the surrounding development on 
Stage Road.  Due to the pre-fabrication construction of the buildings, 
unique architectural design and features are difficult to obtain. 

 
  e. Hazards Component 
 
   Policy 9.9 (Regulation of Development in Floodplains) requires that 

development located within flood hazard areas shall employ the 
standards within the County Zoning Ordnance and Building 
Regulations. 

 
   The entirety of the subject parcel is located within a flood zone.  The 

proposed structures are located in FEMA Flood Zone AE, but outside 
of the floodway.  Condition No.12 will require the that all structures 
located in the Floodplain shall be located above the Base Flood 
Elevation (BFE) per the latest adopted California Building Standards,  

 
   While none of the removable buildings are proposed to be on 

permanent foundations, if they were to be converted, prior to building 
permit approval of conversion of any removable structure to fixed 
location structures, the applicant shall have prepared, by a registered 
civil engineer, a drainage analysis of the proposed project and submit 
it to the Department of Public Works for review and approval.  The 
drainage analysis shall consist of a written narrative and a plan.  The 
flow of the stormwater onto, over, and off of the property shall be 
detailed on the plan and shall include adjacent lands as appropriate to 
clearly depict the pattern of flow.  The analysis shall detail the 
measures necessary to certify adequate drainage.  Post-development 
flows and velocities shall not exceed those that existed in the pre-
developed state.  
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  f. Recreational/Visitor-Serving Facilities Component 
 
   Policy 11.4 (Recreation and Visitor-Serving Facilities Permitted in the 

Coastal Zone) and Policy 11.8 (Rural Areas) support visitor serving 
commercial uses similar to produced stands. 

 
   The legalization of the produce stand and associated structures 

supports both policies by providing a visitor-serving facility in 
downtown Pescadero.  The produce stand is anticipated to serve 
100 customers per week.  The customers will include a mix of local 
residents and visitors from outside of the Pescadero area.  This 
produce stand is located within a Neighborhood Commercial zone in a 
rural service center and fits the character and scale of the surrounding 
land uses. 

 
 3. Conformity with the Neighborhood Business District-Combining District 

(C-1/S-7/DR/CD) Zoning Regulations 
 
  a. Conformity with the C-1/S-7 Development Standards 
 
   Commercial retail uses, such as produced stands and support 

structures, are allowed by right in the C-1 (Neighborhood Business 
District). 

 
   The commercial structures comply with the C-1/S-7 Development 

Standards as shown on the chart below: 
 

Development Standards Allowed Proposed 

Maximum Height of Structures 36 feet 12 feet to 18 feet 

Minimum Front Yard Setback 0 feet 20 feet  

Minimum Side Yard Setbacks 0 feet 5 feet (left side); 
5 feet (right side) 

Minimum Rear Yard Setback 0 feet 60 feet 

 
 4. Compliance with Design Review Regulations 
 
  Section 6565.7 (Action on Application for Design Review) of the Zoning 

Regulations allows the granting of a Design Review Permit.  The project is 
subject to Section 6565.17 (Standards for Design in Other Areas). 

 
  As mentioned in Sections 1.c. and 2.d., the project will be in character with 

the development along Stage Road in Pescadero, which is a mixture of 
residential and commercial buildings.  The subject structures are comprised 
of wood and will retain natural wood colors.  The structures range from 12 to 
16 feet in height and are comparable with the existing development along 



 

9 

this portion of Stage Road.  The structures meet the required finings in 
Section 6565.10. 

 
  No grading is proposed as part of this project.  The project is located outside 

of the 50-foot riparian buffer and no alteration of Pescadero Creek is 
proposed.  No outdoor lighting is proposed as part of the project. 

 
 B. ENVIRONMENTAL REVIEW 
 
 An Initial Study and Mitigated Negative Declaration was issued with a public 

review period from, November 1, 2017 through November 21, 2017 for the project.  
No comments were received on this document. 

 
C. REVIEWING AGENCIES 
 
 Building Inspection Section 
 Department of Public Works 
 Cal-Fire 
 Environmental Health Division 
 California Coastal Commission 
 
ATTACHMENTS 
 
A. Recommended Findings and Conditions of Approval 
B. Location Map 
C. Site Plans 
D. Mitigated Negative Declaration 
 
RB:pac - RJBBB0622_WPU.DOCX 
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Attachment A 
 

County of San Mateo 
Planning and Building Department 

 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS AND CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 
 
Permit or Project File Number:  PLN 2015-00070 Hearing Date: November 29, 2017 
 
Prepared By: Rob Bartoli, Project Planner For Adoption By:  Planning Commission 
 
 
RECOMMENDED FINDINGS 
 
Regarding the Mitigated Negative Declaration, Find: 
 
1. That the Planning Commission does hereby find that this Initial Study/Mitigated 

Negative Declaration (IS/MND) reflects the independent judgment of San Mateo 
County. 

 
2. That the IS/MND is complete, correct and adequate and prepared in accordance 

with the California Environmental Quality Act and applicable State and County 
Guidelines. 

 
3. That, on the basis of the IS/MND, comments received hereto, and testimony 

presented and considered at the public hearing, there is no substantial evidence 
that the project will have a significant effect on the environment. 

 
4. That the mitigation measures in the IS/MND and agreed to by the owner and 

placed as conditions on the project have been incorporated into the Mitigation 
Monitoring and Reporting Plan. 

 
For the Coastal Development Permit, Find: 
 
5. That the project, as described in the application and accompanying materials 

required by Zoning Regulations Section 6328.7 and as conditioned in accordance 
with Section 6328.14 of the Zoning Regulations, conforms with the plans, policies, 
requirements and standards of the San Mateo County Local Coastal Program 
(LCP).  The plans and materials have been reviewed against the application 
requirement in Section 6328.7 of the Zoning Regulations and the project has been 
conditioned to minimize impacts to land use, agriculture, sensitive habitats, and 
visual resources in accordance with the components of the San Mateo County 
Local Coastal Program. 
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6. That the project conforms to the specific findings required by policies of the 
San Mateo County Local Coastal Program. 

 
For the Design Review Permit, Find: 
 
7. That the project complies with the following principles: 
 
 a. Regulation of design should not be so rigidly enforced that individual 

initiative is precluded in the design of any particular building or substantial 
additional expense incurred.  The regulation exercised should be that 
necessary to achieve the overall objectives as set forth in Section 6565.1.4. 

 
 b. Appropriate design is based upon the suitability of a building for its 

purposes, upon the appropriate use of sound materials and upon the 
principles of harmony and proportion in the elements of the building. 

 
 c. Appropriate design is not based on economic factors alone. 
 
 The proposed legalization of the produce stand and support structures meet the 

applicable General Plan, Local Coastal Program, and Design Review criterial for 
visual resources. 

 
RECOMMENDED CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 
 
Current Planning Section 
 
1. This approval applies only to the proposal as described in this report and 

materials submitted for review and approval by the Planning Commission at the 
November 29, 2017 meeting.  The Community Development Director may 
approve minor revisions or modifications to the project if they are found to be 
consistent with the intent of and in substantial conformance with this approval. 

 
2. This permit shall be valid for one (1) year.  Any extension of this permit shall 

require submittal of an application for permit extension and payment of applicable 
permit extension fees. 

 
3. The applicant shall have been issued a building permit and a completed 

inspection (to the satisfaction of the building inspector) within one (1) year of 
final approval of this permit.  Any extension of this permit shall require submittal 
of an application for permit extension and payment of applicable extension fees 
sixty (60) days prior to the expiration date. 

 
4. Within four (4) business days of the final approval date for this project, the 

applicant shall submit an environmental filing fee of $2,216.25, as required under 
Fish and Game Code Section 711.4, plus a $50.00 recording fee.  Thus, the 
applicant shall submit a check in the total amount of $2,266.25, made payable to 
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“San Mateo County Clerk,” to the project planner to file with the Notice of 
Determination.  Please be aware that the Department of Fish and Game 
environmental filing fee increases starting the 1st day of each new calendar year 
(i.e., January 1, 2017).  The fee amount due is based on the date of payment of 
the fees. 

 
5. This permit does not allow for the removal of any trees.  Removal of any tree with 

a circumference of 55 inches or greater, as measured 4.5 feet above the ground, 
shall require additional review by the Community Development Director prior to 
removal.  Only the minimum vegetation necessary shall be removed to 
accommodate the project. 

 
6. Access to the property shall utilize the existing driveway.  No additional vegetation 

shall be removed to provide access to the property.   
 
7. The owner shall manager the property in a manner that shall limit public access to 

the riparian vegetation on the property.  If the property owner deems it necessary 
to construct fencing on the property to fulfill this objective, the property owner may 
erect temporary fencing and signage to prevent public access to areas within 50 
feet of the top of the creek bank.  The signage shall contain verbiage directing the 
public to stay away from the Pescadero Creek.  The signs and fence shall be self-
anchored signs and shall minimize land disturbance. 

 
8. Mitigation Measure 1:  No outdoor lighting shall be proposed for this operation, 

as the produce stand will operate from 10:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m. during most of the 
year, with a reduced schedule during winter months. 

 
9. Mitigation Measure 2:  In the event that cultural, paleontological or 

archaeological resources should be encountered during site grading or other site 
work, such work shall immediately be halted in the area of discovery and the 
project sponsor shall immediately notify the Community Development Director of 
the discovery.  The applicant shall be required to retain the services of a qualified 
archaeologist for the purpose of recording, protecting, or curating the discovery 
as appropriate.  The cost of the qualified archaeologist and of any recording, 
protecting, or curating shall be borne solely by the project sponsor.  The 
archaeologist shall be required to submit to the Community Development Director 
for review and approval a report of the findings and methods of curation or 
protection of the resources.  No further grading or site work within the area of 
discovery shall be allowed until the preceding has occurred.  Disposition of Native 
American remains shall comply with California Environmental Quality Act (CEQA) 
Guidelines Section 15064.5(e). 

 
10. Mitigation Measure 4:  Noise sources associated with demolition, construction, 

repair, remodeling, or grading of any real property shall be limited to the hours 
from 7:00 a.m. to 6:00 p.m., weekdays and 9:00 a.m. to 5:00 p.m., Saturdays.  
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Said activities are prohibited on Sundays, Thanksgiving, and Christmas (San 
Mateo Ordinance Code Section 4.88.360). 

 
11. Mitigation Measure 5:  In the event that tribal cultural resources are inadvertently 

discovered during project implementation, all work shall stop until a qualified 
professional can evaluate the find and recommend appropriate measures to avoid 
and preserve the resource in place, or minimize adverse impacts to the resource, 
and those measures shall be approved by the Current Planning Section prior to 
implementation and continuing any work associated with the project. 

 
12. Mitigation Measure 6:  In the event that tribal cultural resources are inadvertently 

discovered during project implementation, consultation with the affiliated Native 
American tribe shall be made prior to continuing any work associated with the 
project to ensure the resource is treated with culturally appropriate dignity taking 
into account the tribal cultural values and meaning of the resource, including, but 
not limited to, protecting the cultural character and integrity of the resource, 
protecting the traditional use of the resource, and protecting the confidentiality of 
the resource. 

 
Building Inspection Section  
 
13. Mitigation Measure 3: 
 
 a. Structures located in the Floodplain shall be located above the Base Flood 

Elevation (BFE) per the latest adopted California Building Standards. 
 
Environmental Health Division 
 
14. Sale of whole produce only and produce must be controlled by producer. 
 
15. No cutting or sampling of any kind on site  
 
16. Premises must have potable water as defined in California Health and Safety 

Code Section 113863 pursuant to the California Safe Drinking Water Act to 
perform handwashing (cold water available). 

 
17. Walk-in refrigerator condensate line must drain into an approved location as 

defined in CPC (California Plumbing Code), and have an overhead protection for 
weather proofing issues. 

 
18. Any whole produce must be stored in an approved enclosed location. 
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Coastside Fire Protection District 
 
19. All buildings that have a street address shall have the number of that address on 

the building, mailbox, or other type of sign at the driveway entrance in such a 
manner that the number is easily and clearly visible from either direction of travel 
from the street.  New residential buildings shall have internally illuminated address 
numbers contrasting with the background so as to be seen from the public way 
fronting the building.  Residential address numbers shall be at least 6 feet above 
the finished surface of the driveway.  An address sign shall be placed at each 
break of the road where deemed applicable by the Coastside Fire Protection 
District.  Numerals shall be contrasting in color to their background and shall be 
no less than 4 inches in height, and have a minimum 1/2-inch stroke.  Remote 
signage shall be a 6 inches x 18 inches green reflective metal sign. 

 
20. Portable fire extinguishers with a minimum rating of 2A-10BC are required to be 

placed throughout your project.  Contact a licensed/certified fire extinguisher 
company for proper placement of the required extinguishers.  Documentation is 
required on building plans at the building permit application stage.  Proper 
installation is required prior to the Coastside Fire Protection District’s final 
approval for the building permit. 
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